

2010 JUL 26 PM 5: 27

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2010

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 214

(By Delegates White, M. Poling, Kominar, Spencer, Guthrie, Klempa, Mahan, Phillips, Doyle, Carmichael and Ashley

Passed July 21, 2010

In Effect From Passage

tB 214

ENROLLED 2010 JUL 26 PM 5: 28

H. B. 214

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

(BY DELEGATES WHITE, M. POLING, KOMINAR, SPENCER, GUTHRIE, KLEMPA, MAHAN, PHILLIPS, DOYLE, CARMICHAEL AND A SHLEY)

[Passed July 21, 2010; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the Treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated balance in the State Fund, General Revenue, to the Department of Agriculture, fund 0131, fiscal year 2011, organization 1400, to the Attorney General, fund 0150, fiscal year 2011, organization 1500, to the Department of Administration -West Virginia Public Employees Grievance Board, fund 0220, fiscal year 2011, organization 0219, and to the Department of Commerce - Division of Miners' Health, Safety and Training, fund 0277, fiscal year 2011, organization 0314, by supplementing and amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature a statement of the State Fund, General Revenue, dated May 13, 2010, setting forth therein the cash balance as of July 1, 2009, and further included the estimate of revenues for fiscal year 2010, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for the fiscal year 2010, and an estimate of revenues for the fiscal year 2011, less regular appropriations for the fiscal year 2011; and

Enr. H.B. 214]

WHEREAS, It appears from the Governor's statement of the State Fund - General Revenue there now remains an unappropriated balance in the State Treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, to fund 0131, fiscal year 2011, organization 1400, be supplemented and amended by adding a new item of appropriation as follows:

TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

Section 1. Appropriations from General Revenue.

EXECUTIVE

10–Department of Agriculture

(WV Code Chapter 19)

Fund 0131 FY 2011 Org 1400

	General
	Revenue
Activity	Funds

1 14a Capital Outlay and Maintenance...755 \$ 75,000

And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2011, to fund 0150, fiscal year 2011, organization
1500, be supplemented and amended by adding a new item of
appropriation as follows:

TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

Section 1. Appropriations from General Revenue.

EXECUTIVE

15-Attorney General

(WV Code Chapters 5, 14, 46A and 47)

Fund 0150 FY 2011 Org 1500

					General Revenue
		Ac	tivity		Funds
1	5a	Criminal Convictions and Habeas			
2	5b	Corpus Appeals 2	60	\$	822,413
3		And that the total appropriation for the	e fiscal	l ye	ar ending

June 30, 2011, to fund 0220, fiscal year 2011, organization
0219, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing

6 item of appropriation as follows:

TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

Section 1. Appropriations from General Revenue.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

24–West Virginia Public Employees Grievance Board

(WV Code Chapter 6C)

Fund 0220 FY 2011 Org 0219

	Activity	General Revenue Funds
1	4 Unclassified 099	\$ 75,000
_		

2 And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending 3 June 30, 2011, to fund 0277, fiscal year 2011, organization Enr. H.B. 214]

- 4 0314, be supplemented and amended by adding a new item of
- 5 appropriation as follows:

TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

Section 1. Appropriations from General Revenue.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

38–Division of Miners' Health, Safety and Training

(WV Code Chapter 22)

Fund 0277 FY 2011 Org 0314

	Activity	General Revenue Funds
1	4a Coal Dust and Rock Sampling 270	\$ 411,200

2 The purpose of this supplemental appropriation bill is to 3 supplement, amend, decrease, increase and add items of 4 appropriations in the aforesaid accounts for the designated 5 spending units for expenditure during the fiscal year 2011. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Member - Chairman-Senate Committee

leello hairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

A h. La Clerk of the House of Delegates

miller of the Senate Presidé

Speaker of the House of Delegates

this the 262 The within apploved <u>____</u>2010. day of Governor Ē 26 UT SI T Z 5: 28

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR JUL 2 6 2010 Time 9:15 K